

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

FISHING IN HEALD PONDS.

662 CHAP. 53

Chapter 50.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Fishing in Parlin Stream.

Fishing in Parlin stream, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting all fishing in Parlin stream and the tributaries thereto, in Parlin Pond township, from the foot of Parlin pond to the fish screen at the head of the "Falls", and in Graham pond and the tributaries thereto, under the rules and regulations of the department.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 51.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in George Durgin Pond.

Fishing in George Durgin pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to open to fly-fishing under the general law, George Durgin pond, in Somerset county, and to prohibit taking more than 5 pounds of trout and salmon in any one day per person, under the rules and regulations of the department.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 52.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Big King and Bartlett Lakes.

Fishing regulated in Big King and Bartlett lakes. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Big King and Bartlett lakes situated in township 4, range 5, B. K. P. W. K. R., to trout and salmon fishing, except by fly-fishing or trolling, and to prohibit taking more than 10 such fish in any one day or more than 5 pounds of such fish unless the last fish taken increases the combined weight thereof to more than 5 pounds.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 53.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Heald Ponds.

Fishing in Heald ponds, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation that it shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or

SCREENING THE OUTLET OF EASTERN GRAND LAKE. 663

CHAP. 56

kill, any kind of fish at any time, in Heald ponds, in Caratunk plantation, in Somerset county, except it shall be lawful to fish in said ponds in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly-fishing, so-called, during the open season under the general law; provided, it shall be unlawful for any person to catch and kill more than 10 fish in all in any I day in said ponds or more than 5 pounds of fish in all, unless the last fish taken increases the combined weight thereof to more than 5 pounds.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 54.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Taking of Muskrats on Massacre Pond in Scarboro.

Muskrat hunting on Massacre pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Massacre pond in Scarboro for the taking of muskrats for a period of 5 years.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 55.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Kennebec Journal Company for Printing Public Laws of the State of Maine.

Kennebec Journal Company compensated. Resolved: That the sum of \$70 be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the Kennebec Journal Company of Augusta, Maine, for publishing and circulating the public laws passed by the legislature of 1931 in the Boothbay Register and the Lubec Herald, to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 56.

RESOLVE, Authorizing Negotiations for Screening the Outlet of Eastern Grand Lake.

Outlet of Eastern Grand lake, negotiations for screen at. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby authorized to enter into negotiations with the province of New Brunswick for the purpose of installing a screen at the outlet of Eastern Grand lake; the department of inland fisheries and game of the state of Maine to pay not more than one-